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CEREALS
Beginning stocks 12.046 25.560 37.606 14.127 34.041 48.168 17.072 29.128 46.200 13.016 27.503 40.519 20.989 32.673 53.662
Usable production 156.120 171.963 328.083 159.627 152.071 311.699 143.481 153.192 296.672 151.269 156.005 307.275 137.603 149.463 287.066

Area (thousand ha) 26.714 31.208 57.923 26.761 30.518 57.279 27.015 29.739 56.754 26.068 29.486 55.555 25.587 29.460 55.047
Yield (tonnes/ha) 5,8 5,5 5,7 6,0 5,0 5,4 5,3 5,2 5,2 5,8 5,3 5,5 5,4 5,1 5,2

Imports (from third countries) 5.685 9.908 15.593 6.639 13.977 20.616 4.994 14.365 19.359 5.502 18.904 24.406 6.057 14.858 20.915
Total supply 173.851 207.431 381.282 180.394 200.090 380.483 165.547 196.684 362.232 169.787 202.412 372.199 164.649 196.995 361.644
Total domestic use 125.168 156.283 281.451 129.326 154.108 283.433 125.963 157.536 283.499 126.383 158.624 285.007 128.510 157.538 286.049

Human consumption 55.400 9.556 64.957 55.560 9.584 65.144 55.791 9.624 65.415 56.022 10.225 66.247 56.190 10.239 66.430
Seed 5.427 4.213 9.640 5.432 4.143 9.575 5.478 4.089 9.567 5.285 4.035 9.320 5.285 4.035 9.320
Industrial uses 10.921 21.744 32.664 10.994 22.110 33.104 10.594 22.833 33.428 10.895 23.104 33.998 10.895 23.104 33.998
         of which bioethanol/biofuel 4.788 6.765 11.553 4.867 7.122 11.989 4.462 7.735 12.197 4.665 7.948 12.613 4.665 7.948 12.613
Animal feed 52.480 119.500 171.980 56.400 117.000 173.400 53.160 119.720 172.880 53.241 119.990 173.231 55.200 118.890 174.090
Losses 940 1.270 2.210 940 1.270 2.210 940 1.270 2.210 940 1.270 2.210 940 1.270 2.210

Exports (to third countries) 34.556 17.107 51.663 33.996 16.854 50.850 26.568 11.645 38.214 22.415 11.115 33.529 21.169 11.038 32.207
Total use 159.724 173.390 333.114 163.321 170.962 334.283 152.531 169.182 321.713 148.798 169.739 318.537 149.679 168.577 318.256
Ending stocks**** 14.127 34.041 48.168 17.072 29.128 46.200 13.016 27.503 40.519 20.989 32.673 53.662 14.970 28.418 43.388

Change in stocks**** 2.081 8.481 10.562 2.945 -4.913 -1.968 -4.056 -1.625 -5.682 7.973 5.171 13.144 -6.019 -4.255 -10.274

* Marketing year: from July to June
** Wheat = common wheat + durum wheat
*** Coarse grains = barley + maize + rye + sorghum + oats + triticale + other grains
**** At the end of the marketing year
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EU MARKET EU MARKET

Thousand metric tonnes

LAST UPDATED: 30/08/2018
Common 

wheat Barley Durum wheat Maize Rye Sorghum Oats Triticale Others
TOTAL 

CEREALS
Beginning stocks 18.088 4.972 2.901 24.015 667 373 469 941 1.236 53.662
Usable production 128.777 56.219 8.826 64.225 6.512 743 7.832 10.047 3.886 287.066

Area (thousand ha) 23.041 12.302 2.546 8.397 1.964 142 2.683 2.552 1.421 55.047
Yield (tonnes/ha) 5,6 4,6 3,5 7,6 3,3 5,2 2,9 3,9 2,7 5,2

Imports (from third countries) 4.000 500 2.057 13.966 67 163 5 158 20.915
Total supply 150.865 61.691 13.784 102.206 7.246 1.279 8.306 10.988 5.279 361.644
Total domestic use 118.820 48.992 9.690 77.533 7.013 875 7.724 10.919 4.483 286.049

Human consumption 48.134 363 8.056 5.426 3.068 156 1.152 52 23 66.430
Seed 4.785 2.139 500 407 410 29 450 532 69 9.320
Industrial uses 10.800 9.089 95 11.700 1.666 102 446 102 33.998
         of which bioethanol/biofuel 4.665 437 6.200 953 344 14 12.613
Animal feed 54.200 37.000 1.000 59.400 1.800 690 5.950 9.800 4.250 174.090
Losses 900 400 40 600 70 70 90 40 2.210

Exports (to third countries) 20.000 8.000 1.169 2.671 147 3 208 2 8 32.207
Total use 138.820 56.992 10.859 80.204 7.160 877 7.932 10.921 4.491 318.256
Ending stocks** 12.045 4.699 2.925 22.002 86 401 374 67 788 43.388

Change in stocks** -6.043 -273 24 -2.013 -581 28 -95 -874 -448 -10.274

* Marketing year: from July to June
** At the end of the marketing year

CEREALS SUPPLY & DEMAND

2018/19 (forecast)



EU MARKET EU MARKET

Thousand metric tonnes

LAST UPDATED: 30/08/2018
Common 

wheat Barley Durum wheat Maize Rye Sorghum Oats Triticale Others
TOTAL 

CEREALS
Beginning stocks 10.165 5.643 2.851 17.362 696 139 465 1.690 1.507 40.519
Usable production 141.972 58.805 9.297 65.439 7.300 711 8.162 11.272 4.316 307.275

Area (thousand ha) 23.380 12.090 2.688 8.363 1.992 138 2.686 2.701 1.517 55.555
Yield (tonnes/ha) 6,1 4,9 3,5 7,8 3,7 5,2 3,0 4,2 2,8 5,5

Imports (from third countries) 3.966 476 1.536 17.793 75 400 5 154 24.406
Total supply 156.103 64.924 13.684 100.594 8.071 1.251 8.632 12.962 5.977 372.199
Total domestic use 116.717 50.991 9.666 74.733 7.304 874 7.970 12.019 4.733 285.007

Human consumption 47.990 362 8.032 5.426 3.059 155 1.148 52 23 66.247
Seed 4.785 2.139 500 407 410 29 450 532 69 9.320
Industrial uses 10.800 9.089 95 11.700 1.666 102 446 102 33.998
         of which bioethanol/biofuel 4.665 437 6.200 953 344 14 12.613
Animal feed 52.241 39.000 1.000 56.600 2.100 690 6.200 10.900 4.500 173.231
Losses 900 400 40 600 70 70 90 40 2.210

Exports (to third countries) 21.298 8.961 1.117 1.846 100 3 193 2 8 33.529
Total use 138.015 59.952 10.783 76.579 7.404 878 8.163 12.021 4.742 318.537
Ending stocks** 18.088 4.972 2.901 24.015 667 373 469 941 1.236 53.662

Change in stocks** 7.924 -671 50 6.653 -29 234 4 -749 -271 13.144

* Marketing year: from July to June
** At the end of the marketing year

CEREALS SUPPLY & DEMAND

2017/18 (estimate)



EU MARKET EU MARKET

Thousand metric tonnes

LAST UPDATED: 30/08/2018
Common 

wheat Barley Durum wheat Maize Rye Sorghum Oats Triticale Others
TOTAL 

CEREALS
Beginning stocks 14.660 7.676 2.413 13.721 981 223 1.613 2.253 2.659 46.200
Usable production 133.910 59.442 9.570 62.819 7.243 632 8.048 11.592 3.416 296.672

Area (thousand ha) 24.250 12.301 2.765 8.548 1.923 123 2.611 2.912 1.320 56.754
Yield (tonnes/ha) 5,5 4,8 3,5 7,3 3,8 5,1 3,1 4,0 2,6 5,2

Imports (from third countries) 3.278 421 1.716 13.587 17 165 4 170 19.359
Total supply 151.848 67.539 13.699 90.127 8.240 1.021 9.665 13.845 6.246 362.232
Total domestic use 116.516 53.153 9.447 70.110 7.458 881 9.052 12.153 4.729 283.499

Human consumption 47.792 361 7.999 4.845 3.046 155 1.143 52 23 65.415
Seed 4.964 2.177 514 416 396 26 438 573 65 9.567
Industrial uses 10.500 9.046 94 11.500 1.646 101 438 102 33.428
         of which bioethanol/biofuel 4.462 429 6.017 937 337 14 12.197
Animal feed 52.360 41.170 800 52.750 2.300 700 7.300 11.000 4.500 172.880
Losses 900 400 40 600 70 70 90 40 2.210

Exports (to third countries) 25.167 8.743 1.401 2.655 86 1 148 2 10 38.214
Total use 141.683 61.896 10.848 72.765 7.544 882 9.201 12.155 4.739 321.713
Ending stocks** 10.165 5.643 2.851 17.362 696 139 465 1.690 1.507 40.519

Change in stocks** -4.495 -2.033 438 3.641 -285 -84 -1.149 -563 -1.152 -5.682

* Marketing year: from July to June
** At the end of the marketing year

CEREALS SUPPLY & DEMAND

2016/17



EU MARKET EU MARKET

Thousand metric tonnes

LAST UPDATED: 30/08/2018
Common 

wheat Barley Durum wheat Maize Rye Sorghum Oats Triticale Others
TOTAL 

CEREALS
Beginning stocks 12.217 8.387 1.910 17.296 1.583 309 1.248 1.903 3.315 48.168
Usable production 151.327 61.404 8.301 59.038 7.624 684 7.501 12.529 3.291 311.699

Area (thousand ha) 24.325 12.219 2.436 9.256 1.964 139 2.526 3.117 1.297 57.279
Yield (tonnes/ha) 6,2 5,0 3,4 6,4 3,9 4,9 3,0 4,0 2,5 5,4

Imports (from third countries) 4.112 306 2.528 13.311 50 115 9 186 20.616
Total supply 167.655 70.098 12.739 89.644 9.257 1.108 8.759 14.432 6.791 380.483
Total domestic use 120.173 48.211 9.153 73.675 8.105 883 6.933 12.177 4.124 283.433

Human consumption 47.594 359 7.966 4.825 3.033 154 1.139 51 23 65.144
Seed 4.979 2.162 453 450 404 29 423 613 61 9.575
Industrial uses 10.900 8.989 94 10.900 1.598 101 423 100 33.104
         of which bioethanol/biofuel 4.867 409 5.488 891 322 13 11.989
Animal feed 55.800 36.300 600 56.900 3.000 700 5.200 11.000 3.900 173.400
Losses 900 400 40 600 70 70 90 40 2.210

Exports (to third countries) 32.822 14.211 1.173 2.248 171 2 212 2 8 50.850
Total use 152.996 62.422 10.326 75.923 8.276 885 7.145 12.179 4.132 334.283
Ending stocks** 14.660 7.676 2.413 13.721 981 223 1.613 2.253 2.659 46.200

Change in stocks** 2.443 -711 503 -3.574 -602 -86 365 350 -655 -1.968

* Marketing year: from July to June
** At the end of the marketing year

2015/16

CEREALS SUPPLY & DEMAND



EU MARKET EU MARKET

Thousand metric tonnes

LAST UPDATED: 30/08/2018
Common 

wheat Barley Durum wheat Maize Rye Sorghum Oats Triticale Others
TOTAL 

CEREALS
Beginning stocks 10.728 8.528 1.318 10.975 1.279 152 428 1.263 2.935 37.606
Usable production 148.516 60.212 7.604 77.633 8.848 830 7.667 13.024 3.749 328.083

Area (thousand ha) 24.419 12.434 2.295 9.615 2.163 158 2.546 2.952 1.341 57.923
Yield (tonnes/ha) 6,1 4,8 3,3 8,1 4,1 5,3 3,0 4,4 2,8 5,7

Imports (from third countries) 2.892 91 2.793 9.430 102 131 5 149 15.593
Total supply 162.136 68.831 11.715 98.039 10.228 1.113 8.100 14.287 6.833 381.282
Total domestic use 116.580 47.739 8.588 76.779 8.452 787 6.633 12.383 3.511 281.451

Human consumption 47.457 358 7.943 4.811 3.025 154 1.135 51 23 64.957
Seed 4.996 2.201 431 468 447 33 427 581 57 9.640
Industrial uses 10.827 8.880 93 10.900 1.411 101 361 92 32.664
         of which bioethanol/biofuel 4.788 324 5.471 706 260 4 11.553
Animal feed 52.400 35.900 80 60.000 3.500 600 4.900 11.300 3.300 171.980
Losses 900 400 40 600 70 70 90 40 2.210

Exports (to third countries) 33.339 12.705 1.217 3.964 194 17 219 1 7 51.663
Total use 149.920 60.443 9.805 80.743 8.646 804 6.852 12.384 3.518 333.114
Ending stocks** 12.217 8.387 1.910 17.296 1.583 309 1.248 1.903 3.315 48.168

Change in stocks** 1.489 -140 592 6.321 304 157 820 640 380 10.562

* Marketing year: from July to June
** At the end of the marketing year

CEREALS SUPPLY & DEMAND

2014/15


